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KELLY & PETRANECH LLP Attorneys at Law

RoBeRrT C. KELLY 122 EAST OLIN AVENUE, SUITE 195
(1924-2001) ' MADISON, WISCONSIN 53713

BReTT C. PETRANECH

TELEPHONE: 608/255-9660
FAX: 608/255-9643

JONATHAN D. ROSENBLUM February 4, 2002
RICHARD THAL

Representative Jon Richards
State Capitol

P.O. Box 8953

Madison, WI 53708

RE:  Terri L. Nielson d/b/a Tech Trak Consulting v.
Wisconsin Department of Administration

Dear Jon:

Enclosed is an excerpt from the Wisconsin Claims Board’s recommendation we
discussed last week. To recap, my client, Terri Nielson, entered into a one-year employment
contract with the Department of Administration for the provision of techmcal writing services.
The Department then terminated the contract one month early, costing my client more than -
$10,000 in income. The Department argued that, notwithstanding the spec1ﬁed contract term, it
had contracted for “up to” 2000 hours of services during that term and therefore it had : no
obligation to give my client any maximum number of hours of work. My observation that such
an interpretation would relieve the Department of any performance obligation to my client
whatsoever fell on deaf ears.

Ms. Nielson currently lives at 1370 Wellington Drive, Reedsburg, WI 53959. Her State
Representative is Sheryl Albers, whom, you’ll note, is signatory to the Claims Board’s
recommendation that the claim be denied. I don’t expect Ms. Albers will be adverse to
advancing the claim as a bill on behalf of her constituent, but I would appreciate any efforts you

~ can give to ensure that a bill is introduced this session. So long as the bill is introduced,

adjournment of the session without passage still constitutes a legislative refusal of the claim for
purposes of Wis. Stat. § 775.01, allowing me to proceed in court without procedural defect. See
CleanSoils Wis., Inc. v. DOT, 229 Wis. 2d 608, 599 N.W.2d 907 (Ct. App. 1999).

Finally, although it can have no direct bearing on this case, I wish to register my concern
over the unwieldy, time consuming, costly, and typically pointless process now on the books for
the brmgmg of a simple contract claim against the state or a state agency. One first must file
one’s notice of claim with the offending agency or department. If denied w1th1n the ncxt four
months; one can then submit the claim to the Claims Board for review. That process takes
another five months or'so and, if the claim is again denied (by recommendation), a bill must then
be introduced in the legislature for payment of the claim. That process takes even more time,



Representative Jon Richards
February 4, 2002
Page2

RE:  Terri L. Nielson d/b/a Tech Trak Consulting v.
Wisconsin Department of Administration

depending on when the bill is introduced and how soon (if at all) it receives legislative attention.
Only after each of these steps is completed can the claimant actually sue on the claim. The
procedural pitfalls along the way are many and can prove fatal to the claim, making the process
perilous for the unwary. Trial judges don’t like the many meanderings into and out of their
courtrooms as a result of otherwise inconsequential procedural missteps, and appellate judges
worry that the process results in valid claims being denied their day in court. Perhaps a
motivated legislator or two can look into how a better system might be put forth for
consideration by the representatives of the people of Wisconsin?

Please feel free to share my name with Representative Albers and also please let me know
how it goes. Thanks again for your help in this matter. Your support, as always, is very much
appreciated. '

Very truly yours,

KELLY & PETRANECH LLP

Brett C. Petranech

" BCP/sh
Enclosure
cc: Terri Nielson



3 Willie] Wilks - ‘Department of Revenue

S ;,i9. West Side Garage, Inc:.. . Department of Transportatlon.-.‘.-_ :
Con 10, James Cape & Sons, Co f e . Department of Transportation.. . = . $1 483 ,781.60..
¥ ¥ Mary&Mlchael Brown - - Department of Transportation = .$88.127, ¢ L
L2 BfYce G"u'fett L ; ;Department of- Correcnons z‘ R 5157 80, R

S -_"The Board Fmds~‘ :

7 S_'AI'ATE,OFAW'IS.CQNSIN (_:LAMS"BOARD;_- g

' " -' The State Clalms Board conducted hearmgs in the’ State Capntol Grand Army of theRepubhc ) -_ . . _" .
. Memonal Hall Madxson, Wxsconsm, on December 7, 2001, upon the followmg dams o Tl

' _A Clmmant L C f. " Agengz :E:II ETR Amount RS )

1. Alicia BOW'manm R Umvemty of Wxsconsm PR 5156 00:‘}' U
2. Patrick D. Horkan % 7" Department of Revenue . e T $1 700.00 " ..
- $10439 19

A PastonM Balele L e 'Department of Admxmstra‘uen

. -:l In addntmn, the followmg cla:ms were cons1dered and declded thhout hearmgS° : ':-" "l"‘ -

R fClalmant L L “'i:Agehgx'“ Coe T Amcunt-' CLEL T
- MafqmtaPhﬂhps R .,jf:Department ofRevenue R ;,i . $2.158. 00:.-1" e
_ ,6 James A.Mentek, . ... T Department afjusnce Lo e 51 02223 5 ol
- 7. GeoffreyT Hermsen AR "Department of Administration. ; - }.; I $354, 66 ...
8.

Teck Trak/Terri L. Nlelson .. Department .of Administration f_ 7 $10 842.00 ¢

' In 3ddlﬁ0n, the Board cons1dered cha:ngmg the payment funduxg source for the clalm of R
- " Kenneth C: Ketterer, which was previously approved for payinent from the Deparunent of R
’ Revenue appropnatlon s 20 566(1)(a), Stats on September 21, 2001 e T et SO

v i In addmon, the Board consxdered a motlon to refer the mnocent convxct claxm (s. 775 05 Stats.) . : o i
: _zOfFredcrlckSaeckertoahmngexammer e R SR AL Sy

Allcla Bowman of West Alhs W:sconsm clauns $156 00 for umnsured medtcal expenses
. related to a fall at the UW-Milwaukee Union. The claimant alleges that she approached asmirwelland -
© - saw.a custodran ‘mopping the landmg below. ‘She- alleges that there -were no-“wet.floor” or caution R
" signs displayed.. She states that she began' to descend the stairs and slipped on the-third step; falling R
-down the stairwell and i injuring her arm. She alleges that after the accident she notxced drops of ‘water - “. "
. on the steps, as though the custodian had carried a dripping mop down the stairs. Shesbelieves that .-
.72 this was -what caused her fall. The claimant further states that when she returned to thavarealaterin’ -
" the day “caution, wet floor”. signs had been placed ‘at the top' and botom of the ‘stairwell. . The - . .~
7 claimant believes that the UW. custodxan was neghgent in not. posnng caution s;gns i, the area,',
S especmlly atthe top of the stairwell. C
- - The UW states that at the time of the mcldent, a custodlan was moppmg the landmg between Co
“two ﬂrghts of stairs. "The UW alleges that the cart containing the mop bucket; marked with the words .~ © -
e “wet floor,” was blockmg the upper entryway to the stairwell and that. another warzing sign -was . SR
- . posted just below .the landing, niear the lower stairwell. The UW alleges that the claimant had to move . - N
" the mop cart out of the - way to enter the stairwell. The UW also claims that she was wearmg “ﬂtp- IR
'gﬂOP 511063 aﬂd Carrymg a large backpack Wlnch may have contnbuted to: her fall. e T EA T

L $2579.34 )



o sTA'rE CLA'IMSBOARD*;':.' o ‘DECEMBER?,‘AZOOi R -'f_: 'fPAVéE,z.'

e 2 Patnck D. Horkan of Prame du Sac, Wlsconsm cla1ms $1 700. 00 for Farmland Preservatlon L B
- Credrt for the 1981 tax year. The claimant states that he was not able to.‘get the appropriate form -
* signed in'time and that DOR therefore demed lns Farmland Preservatron Credlt The elaunant

- The Board concludes the claxm should be pa1d in the amount' of $156.00 based on equltable SR

“principles. The Board further concludes, under authonty of s. 16.007° (6m) Stats payment should be

o made from the Umversn:y of Wxsconsm appropnauon s- 20 285(1) (h) Stats

- Ny beheves that this money is rightfully his.”

’ V., through 1996. - Estimated assessmerits were issued for these ‘years. ‘The DOR:states that'it requested :
' ‘income tax returns ‘from ‘the claimant based on the fact that DOR records showed-that he'had received =¥ - -
- large interest. payments mdrcatmg a filing obligation.. The DOR states that the_claimant . failed to::,

 Because the tax year involved is sO old DOR records are very lxmlted however, DOR records S

.. do mdrcate a number ‘of contacts with the claimant. regardmg this issue. Accordmg to the DOR’s
. information, the claimant filed his*1981 income tax return in May 1983." The:DOR Has no record- -~ -
. indicating that the taxpayer ever filed a Schedule FC for his Farmland Preservation Credit. Accordlng SRS

to.the Wisconsin Statutes; a 1981 FPC-¢claim had to be filed by December 31,:1982.. The DOR states =~ 7.0 .
. that even if its. records aré incorrect and the claimant.did file his Schedule FC W1th his 1981 return, the - .
. return:was filed past the December 31, 1982, deadline and the claimant would therefore not be entxtled L
S o the’ FPC Accordmg to the Departmeit’s records, the claxmant has contacted the DOR four-times. i
since 1984 equesting an explanation as to why he did not recexve the credrt The"DOR has responded el
. 1o each inquiry, explaining the December31; 1982 deadline. .+ . =~ <. R
o - The Board-concludes theié has been an’insufficient showmg of neg].lgence on’ the part of the AR
) state, its officers, agents or employeés‘and-this claim is not one for which the state is lega]ly hable nor. Riat -
~ one Wthh the state should assume- and pay based on eqmtable pnncxples s SERITIE

years
' “The DOR states that the clmmant faxled to’ file personal mcome tax’ returns for the ye

L 43-' Wﬂﬂe J Wllks of Waseca, anesota clauns $10, 439 19 for : return of funds levred frorn lns L
bank account to satisfy estimated tax assessments for the years 1993 through 1996. . The claimant states -
- that he was lncarcerated durmg this _period and never received any notices from the DOR.He' further E
“states .that he did:: not earn’ énough moriey to ‘necessitate’ filmg durmg ‘most of thOSe years "The -+
clarmant states’ that when he d1d complete h1s 1993 through 1996 taxes, hé owed 1o’ tates fOr those

- respond to multiple hearing notices over a four-year penod. On November 17; 2000 ‘the department-{.

- .. levied the claimant’s bank account and collected $10,439.19 to satisfy the delinquent assessments.” The .
. claimant filed the taxes for the years in‘question in May 2001, with no tax due; The DOR is prohibited - .
~ from refunding’ the: overpayment by s. 71.75(5), Stats. -All notices. were sent to. the address. of the .- "

. claimant’s spouse; : This house.is owned jointly by the claimant and his wife!’ "The caimant’s spouse ..

resides there and has been recexvmg the claimant’s mail. The DOR, however, cdfiniot verify that She. -

- actually forwarded the notices to the claimant.” The DOR states that if the’ Clalms Board feels thls--'.",,
- nntlgates the circumstances, The DOR would not object to payment of the claim.: :

The Board concludes the claimshould be paid in the reduced amount of $5 000 60 based on'.,.' S

L equltable principles. The Board further concludes, undérauthority ‘of s, 16,007 (6m), Stats payment;ﬁ - .
= should be made from the Clalms Board appropnatron s. 20 505(4) (d), Stats. PRI S

4 Paston M Balele of Madlson, Wrsconsm clalms $1, 033 OO for return of mionies garmshed;' o
- from hls pay’ for costs associated ‘with a court casé filed by the claimait agamst the State of Wisconsin -

) ¢ years ago: " The claimant’ alleges that" the court Judgement garnishing his wages for court costs was " |
. actually a void Judgement and that the DOA therefore illegally” garnished his’ wages, - The’ claumantf R
~ allegesthat in-house copying and printing costs are ot recoverable under state law and that the court . -
o+~ ‘wastherefore not authorized to award these costs to the State of Wrsconsm He requests feturn’ of the LT
IR ‘$ 1 033 garmshed from his wages, plus the court frhng fee.” : RS



L7 state, its officers, agents or employees and this clajm is not ope for which the state is legally liable nor -~
L vhich the state should assume’ and pay based on équitable principles. [Menzber Rothschild niot . -

“+5. . “Marquita Phillips of Milwaukee, Wisconsin claims $2,158.00 for rerurn of 2000 incomie tax .- <.

.- refund, which was taken to satisfy outstanding’ estimated assessments for the years 1990-1994.. The = .- .
;- claimant states that she never received any notice of the assessments. "She states that she moved in late e

.. August 1996 and did not file 4 change of address notice with the Post Office. She was then incarcerated = . i’

. from May 1997 wuntil March 1999 and states she did not receive, any notices regarding any tax v
R Adeliﬁquency during that umeFmally,theclmmant points to the fact that; she ‘did not have any ~  ~ »
.", . _taxable income during the 1990-1994 period in question ‘and therefore would iot have owed any taxes = - .

Cfor this period. e T e s R T A L T

. N asséssmént_s_ were issued -on. June 24,1996, for failure to file .1990" through. 19',9_4".zin.<'_:'§n1;é tax returiis. . -
- The -original assessments were mailed to the claimant and the Department has no record that these.w.

" 6. James A. Mentek, Jr. of Appleton, Minesota clsims $1,032.23 for ehsisallegedly rdlured 26 &~

" ..'one whi

;. -Statements were returnéd as unideliverable. * “The first delinquent tax notice was' sent o the claimant s
.- early Septeinber 1996. The claimant provided the information necessary to adjust-her, account o# July
.25, 2001. Because thiis infotmation was provided more _ fter the
.. DORis not able-to issue a refind pursuant to's. 71.75(5), Stats. - ST T e
:"..". " 'The Board concludes there has been. an insufficient showing of negligence. on the pirt.of the” o

- - state, its officers, agents'or'employees and this clim is not oné for ‘which the state is-legally liable nor = . i+
<" .. one which the state should “assume and: pay based on- equitable principles. [Members Albers: andi a7
‘v v Rothschilddisenting] . L O e T T

" laimant believes that the DOJ
 should beavarded hiscourcoms,

STATECLAIMSBOARD '~ DECEMBER7,2000 '~~~ . .. PAGE3 - . -

oo . ’;:The DOA states that the claimant prowdes no evidence that the ;udgement was 'Y.didA b‘éybhd D
-~ his bald assertion to ‘that effect. " In Weingerd v. Rinehart, 114 Wis.2d 557 (Ct.. of App.'1983), the .+ -

. .. Court held that a judgement is niot void unless the court rendering it lacks subject matter or personal
. -jurisdiction, or a party ‘was denied due process of law. The Court further held that a party could waive
. any error that would form the basis for relief on a claim that a"judgémépt is voxd ‘In Wchgefgl,- failure -2 - ¢
. - to take subsequent dction on a judgement for three years constituted a waiver. In this instance, the © .
- - claimant Was presented with a detailed bill of costs four and a half years ago. At that time, he had 10" - -
- »:daysto file objections to those costs but did not do'so. At any time between 1995 and the present, the - -
- claimant could have: challenged the judgement but did not do “so.- ‘The DOA . believes that the. = -

' claimiant’s failure to object, especially as his wages were being garnished more than five years ago,

. constitutes a Waiver at this stage. ‘The DOA belicves that: the claimant’s clann is: ﬁr@mﬁturg and;hat . P

thxs is not the proper venue for him to object 1o the court: judgement. - - "

" The DOR "récomimends that ‘this ‘claim be derifed. DOR’ records fridicate tha estimated

P .

than two years after the’ assessment:date; the: .

- lawsuit'against the State of Wisconsin. The claimant states that, after erroneous rulings by the Circuit - "

. Court and Court of Appeals, iis case was reversed by the Wisconsin Supreme Court, which: ruled that: = ;.

& the state had denied him meaningful judicial review by relying on a statute that was inapplicable to his- . "~ -
" case.. 'The case was remanded back to the Circuit Coust. " The claimant states ‘that he attempted'to- - . -

. recover his costs associated with the suit but was detiied costs by the Clerk of the Supreme Court. The: . -

- claimant believes that since he won his case, he’is enititled to recover thie costs ass Ociated with bringing * .

;. hislawsuit. The claimant agrees that there is a long-standing rule that litigants -cannot recover costs . . .
.- ‘from the state. “ However, the claimant’states.that 5. 809.25(4), Stats., ‘provides for costs “against the ~ .

- réspondent béfore ‘the Supreme Court when ‘the judgement of the Court of A ppeals is reversed... P

The claimant believes that the word “respondent™ is all inclusive and does not preclude the state.. The - B

ade uhrcafsdhéblé;ajjd_unjustiﬁcd arguments irx. his case and that he "~

R v~~~ Ny ke || B & SRl S kL T U



iy . pacamm e A

The DO] recommends that this clalm be demed The DO] states that it 1s a long-standmg rule sl

o that htlgants are not entrtled to tecover costs from the state, even when they win and that departure

. from this rule could” prove quite expensive.. The DOJ pomts to the fact that the chimant isan - -

" ‘aggressive prison hugator, who has sued the state a dozen times, The DOJ believes that the claimant L
. would need little incentive to increase his pace: The DOJ beheves that it made fair legal argumentsin -

- the. clalmant s.case ‘and ‘that the reasonableness of the state’s argument was ‘supported by the fact that . e
*the state. won in the, Court of Appeals The fact that the Supreme Court chsagreed does not mean that '4 JERN

R the state s arguments were unreasonable.

c Cllppmgs on the s1dewalk in' the area where the clalmant fell a.nd that the .grass had been: recently i

- . ‘mowed. The DOA further notes that the pavement in ‘the area was dry. The DOA believes thiat the -
- i grass chppmgs left on the walkway may ‘have contnbuted to the cla1mant s: accxdent and recommend 5
S that he be rexmbursed for his medical expenses ST - v R

. The Board concludes there has been ‘an msufficrent showmg of neghgence ‘on the part of the R

o State, its. officers;; agents or emploYees and thrs cla1m is not one for wlnch the state. is, le
L onewh.ichthest uld : d pay based on e prin iple

- ensumg miedical treatiment. "

8.7 ¥ Terri 'Nlelson d/b/a Tech Trak Consultmg of 'Reedsburg,'
damages allegedly related to-the | termmatlon ofa contract with the DOA ‘"Thé claimant; through her -
company, entered into ‘a‘contract with the DOA to provrde techmcal wntmg seryices at‘a rate .of $39."
. perchour.. The claimant states that the term of the contract was July 1, 1999 through Jine 30,.2000, ‘&
. .and reqmred the claimant to provrde the DOA with up t0 2, 000 hours of technical writing services for ~ 7 ¢
" “a total of $78,000. The claxmant states that i in “mid. May ‘of 2000 the DOA informied her that the =g
'+ contract would be termmated on May 31, '2000. The claimant allegés that this termination was done
- ‘without hér consent and that she never requested to be relieved of her pro]ects -She.claims that she : w
o understood the contract-as ;providing her:with full-trme work’ for one year and that she would not A
o have entered into the contract had this not'been the case.. = Com T
_ The DOA recommends ‘that this clalm be demed. ‘The DOA contends that, when construmg SO

» the contract asa whole, itis: clear that it was to be open-ended, dependmg on-the need for and: quallty RS
: of the claimant’s services. The DOA ‘states that the purchase : reqmsrtron, -which in"essence is the ;. . "
. contract, followed standard purchasmg reqmrements The DOA points to the fact’ that the total cost SNCIRE
- of the contract is estimated based upon the potential hours at the hourly rate, ‘The DOA statesthat 7.
- - this was obwously not a final, firm contract amount or it would not have been estimated. Moreover, ~©.." = -
« .. the DOA states that if the contract. had been for a fixed 2, 000 hours/$78, 000, “the DOA would-not - o
L havé pmd the Clalmant by monthly invoice, as was ‘the case in | this instance. “The DOA statés that the et

" claimant was pard on a'morithly basis specifically in order to track the work performed and allow the - "

-" DOA'to review the work and, if 1 necessary, termmate - the’ contract at any time, Fmally, the DOA -
‘states that the reason for the termination of the contract was ‘the cla.unant S. fa1lure to perform her;_ L
_ " assignment after apprommately 1700 hours of work under the ¢contract. The DOA. alleges that the.. P

-~ claimant requested to be removed from the web-hostmg project 16 which she was assigned. - “When * i

o " "The Board concludes there has been an msufficxent showmg of neghgence on the part of the i .
. state, its ofﬁcers, agents or employees ‘and this-claim is not one for which the state is legally hable nor ' -t
. "_:. one whlch the state. should assume and PaY based on eqmtable Pnnc1Ples ' SR SR

. Geoffrey T Hermsen of Mrlwaukee, Wrsconsm aimis $354 66 for medrcal bills related oan ¥

_— m]ury sustamed at the Milwaukee: State Office Bmldmg “The claxmant states that he was. approachmg R
. the. bmldlng at 8: 00 AM on Septemher 6, 2000, when he shpped on some fresh ¢ grass chpprngs on the .

. sidewalk.” He states that he fell agamst the stairs: and, drsloc.ated hrs shoulder

- witnessed by several other people 2

_The.acéident was - :
_ambulance_blll and ': el

The' DOA recommends payment of th1s claum The DOA notes that there were grass I

B’-“Y'hable nOr ,,

:W‘s°°nsm'clmmsh$10 842, 00 for” R

_ notlfred that she ‘was ceasmg work on the pro;ect w1thout frmshmg it, the DOA chose to terrmnate_“_ : o

[ ——
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. the claimant’s services. The DOA. states that the contract did not guarantee that . the chimant would . -

- receive work for the full 2,000 hoirs or that she would receive the absclute amount of §78,000. " L L
... TheéBoard concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence .on the part of the .~ -+ -
- state, its officers, agents or employees and this claim is not one for which the state is legally liable.nor -~ .

. _fOné WhiCh the State should assume a.nd i?ay based on equltable Pnnmplcs. L

9.0 West Side Garage, Inc. of Berlin, Wisconsin claims $2,579:34 for 1ost vl of wehide

. allegedly related to an error by DOT employess. ‘The claimant réceived 21999 pick up wuck in trade, ~

. “which was appraised for $18,000. The Wisconsin Vehicle Title was not marked salvage. The claimant

. - states that when it attempted to sell the veliicle, it was discovered that the vehicle:had be¢n previously . -

= . titled in Missour as salvage and that the salvage brand from the MO title was not carried forwardwo -« -
- the new. W1 title issued by the DOT. The claimant has since sold the vehicle, -and claims a loss ‘of - RS,

$2,579.34. -1,

. . The'DOT recommends paynient of this claim in the amoiunt of $2,579.34. After conducting i«
. - an investigation of the claim, the DOT does find negligence on the part of its employee; Nancy Deavis, CEeT

- Jor not carrying forward the Missouri salvage brand and instead issuing a clean “Wisconsin title.

pnnc1ples The Board further concludes, under authority of s, 16.007 (6m); Stats:, paymentshould be - .-
- made ermthe Departhnt of T 4 ] B }' ; ."- ' - _'.‘ e T ’

- * The Board concludes the claim should be paid in thé amibunt of $2,579.34 based on equiitable . i

ot of Transportation appropriation s. 20,395(5)(cg), Stats:; .

<% 710, James Cape” & Sons, Tnc.: of Racine, Wiscorsin: claims '$1,483,781.60_ for ‘addirional :

. “construction costs allegedly iricurred on a DOT construction projeci: The claimant-alleges that;iafrer: =
- they began construction work, the DOT notified them that the DOT would not allow the claimant to

. use rexcavated ‘material for trench backfill. The claimant alleges tha ‘this is' contrary to their - ¢

- intetpretation’ of the contract, which they claim ‘does: allow for use of excavated: material as backfill:* .

L The claimant also alleges that the DOT “failed to provide them with access. to the . right of way, as

" provided for in the contrac, thereby causing  deley in the project. The chuimant e that the - s
- DOT failedito ensure that existing power lines and railroad tracks were relocatéd so as.to avoid: any .

L “way an, thatthécontractdldnbtreqmrethe DOTto ensurethaftheemstmgpower hnesandraJh'Oad o
i+ ¢ tracks be relocated- s0 as to avoid interference with the progress of the project... The DOT statesithat e
- the contract advised the claimant to contact utilities-and required the-claimant to utilize applicable:and - T

i intetference:with the project, and that the claimant incurred additional costs as:a-resultof thedelays. .+

:;:;equiré:;hatat;enchcs'. be .Bgckfill‘éd_ with granular backfill, - The DOT statesthat the-claimant:is an -

. ~TheDOT requests that this claim be denied. The DOT states that the contract ct:specifications

" "experienced:state contractor. and was well .aware that the state 'a_lways",reo:juir.elsa'-thev.-l‘.l_‘s"e', Qfgranular L
¢+ backfill in such situations. The DOT alleges that specific conversations with the. claimantindicateithar

. they were aware that they would need to use granular. backfill in.the project.-The DOT also alleges ~ = &
- thatata _meft,ing in April 1995, an employee of. the claimant ;pgcl:iﬂcally‘ac'l‘m.i:tu;d%_t}iatg he bid the - - R
vz project as using granular backfill, . The DOT states that the claimant did have access to:the right of ... &0

b safe construction methods when working around utility lines. -

1 state, its-o

- one which the state should assume and pay based on 'equita_lﬂc briq;ipl@:él P

.- - The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence ‘ofi‘the part of the < -
cers, agents or employees and this claim is not one for which the state is-legally ‘liabrlgx_por:" e

.11, Michael & Mary Brown of Brookfield, Wisconsin claim $88.12 for damageto tire allegedly "~ .

% cased by negligence of the DOT. 'The claimant states that at 10:30 PM on December 82000, he was "

-, driving through a' construction zone on ‘Greenfield Avenue in Waukesha County. 'He states that there = ;.. -
“+" - was a polestyle lane divider bent into his lane, which he had to swerve to avoid and ‘that when he - -
e swerved, he hit a large pothole and damaged his tire and rim. “The claimant states that he contacted . - L
~the'road contractor in charge of the project and was told thiat they would not pay the bill: He requests. < f. °

 reimbursement for histire damage. © . -

e e S
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| The DOT recommends that thlS clmm be demed The DOT states that the area in whrch the -.

' aCCIdent occurred was at that time in a construction zone The DOT states that all staté construction - o

'+ Contracts have'a hold harmless agreement, which says’ that the contract will mdemmfy and save

- any. act, omission, neglect or misconduct of the contractor. T.herefore, the DOT believes that. any PR

‘harmless the staté from all claims brought because of damages received by any person on account of

o o responsibility to address claims of neghgence resulting in damage rests with ngnego, Inc., the pnme
. contractor on this project. The DOT finds no negligence on the part of any state employee :

- The Board concludes there has'beeti‘ani insufficient showing of negligerice on the part- of the

L state, its officers, agents or‘employees and this claim is not one for which'the state is’legally liable nor o
"+ "one which the state should assume anid pay based on equitable pnncxples The Board funher concludes S

- g that the clalmants remedy rests w1th the contractor, Zlgnego, Inc

N 12. Bryce Garrett of Boscobel WlSCOIlSln clalms $157 80 for court costs mcurred by: the clmmant ,"4
" The clzumant, an inmate at Supermax Correctional Instttutlon, alleges that the DOC wrongly:charged " " v

. him with'a viclation of Wisconsin Admmxstratlve Code. The claimart appealed the dlsc1plme imposed

" on him; ‘and filed 4'Writ of Certiorari in Dane County Circuit Coutt. The claimarit states that Dane .’

- County Circuit Court reversed the- decision of the DOC to discipline the claimant and ordered that -

'-zRecons1deratlon of fundmg somce for payment of clalm of Kenneth C Ketterer agamst ‘the -
L Department of Revenue. On. September 21, 2001, the Claims. Board decided ‘to ‘pay the: claim'of 7 7ot

- .. - the'discipline be-expunged from h1s correctlonal file. The claimant’ requests. reunbursement for his -«
" - court filing fee and the'sheriff's fee to serve papers on the DOC. The claimant states that he will file ..

. two-more lawsuits if the Claims Board does not pay this claim. He claims_that the typical inmate” "
¢ lawsuit costs the state $4,100 and beheves that the board should pay the cla.rm rather than have the
o, State iricur$8,200 in lawsuit costs. ' . AL A
P -~ The:DOC requests that this clarm be demed. The cla.lmant ﬁled 4 motion for costs under s. ”.;-- o

D 814 245(3) Wis. Stats.; which the coutt denied, findmg that the DOC was substantlally )ustlfied inits o -

- posmon and'that the clarmant was therefore niot entitled to costs:: In addltlon, the:DOC states that the =~ . -5

. " " claimdnt failed ‘t6* serve the motion for costs .on' theassistant’ attorney general who' represented the: - Ceed
. 'DOCin these'matters. The DOC believes there is no legal basis to grant this claim.” Theclaimanthas -~ 7 : -

- - zot Presented any reason Why the Clalms Board should 1gnore the c1rcu1t courr. decrsron or's. 814 25 LT
.,.Stats ; - ‘

\-“ '.,-:.’

N Kenneth C.;Ketterer against the Department: of Revénue in the amourit of: $4,221.92." ‘The Board o

-+ farther indicated that this payment should be made frém the Department of Revenue appropnatmn s, f
. -20.566(1)(a), Stats. The Department of Revenue has requested that the Board reconsider their- decxsnon e
- ‘1o pay the ‘claim from DOR funds and mstead consrder paymg the cla1m from the Clzums Board."' g

L appropriation s. 20. 505(4)(d), Stats. "

o ‘After reconsideration of the fundmg source for payment of the clasm, the board dechnes o » S
'~,change its previous decision to pay the clalm from the Department of Revenue appropnatlon s PR

2. 566(1)(a) Stats. .

B i'Conslderatlon of motion to refer mnocent conv1ct clarm of Frederlck Saecker toa hearlng _
| examiner. “Frederick Saeckerhas filed an innocent convict claim under s. 775.05, Stats.,- with the:-

" ¢ Claims Board.  Claims Board Chairperson, Alan Lee, has made a motion that the clim should be. o
-, heard by a hearmg examiner designated by the board, rather than by the entire Claims:Board.” The -
_ hearing examiiner would conduct the hearing for the claim and would subrmt a proposed Fmdlng of ‘
SRS Fact and Decxsron to the Clalms Board for the1r approval ' = . -

S The Board concludes there has been an msufficxent showmg of neghgence on' the part of the D .
T state, its officers; agents of employeesand this’ claxm is not one for which the state is? legally hable nor .
. i‘ one whlch the state should assume and pay based on eqmtable pnncrples i SR




.1 Terri Nielson/Tech Trak Consultmg

o " ..:Michael & Mary Brown
L Bryce Garrert .

,STA'T_E.CLAIMS"EOARD ;.‘DE.CEMI%ER'7,2601' e e ’PA-'GE,7

v

After COIlSldeI‘atIOIl of the 1 1ssue, the Board concludes that the c1a1m of Fredenck Saecker

_should be considered by a designated hearing examiner, ‘who will then submit to the Board a-proposed
Fmdmg ofFact and Decxslon for thelr approval N P SR

'I'he -B'oari:'l ’concludee"- B .

' 'I'he Clalms of the followmg clalmants should be demed

. Patrick D. Horkan'

Pastori M. Balele - - l

~Marquita Phillips -
. James A Mentek, Jr.
-+ Geoffrey T. Hermsen .-

* James ‘Cape & Sons, Inc.

- Payment of the followmg amounts to the followmg clamants from the followmg:,'_':'.5{“'
e appropnauons is justified unders 16. 007 Stats - T S

AliciaBowman. ., 70 s156000 . 0 sl 2028s()l)
- Willie . Wilks -~ - . $5,000.00- | 5. 20505(4)(d)
West Side Garage, Inc. - = . - 82, 579.34 3’_," '~'.5: . S, 20 395(5)(cq)

Thc board dechnes to change its previous dec1s1on to pay the clalm from the Dcpartment
 of Revcnuc appropnatwn s. 20 566(1)(3), Stats . SR sl

-'~.-'

4, ‘The Board concludes that the claxm of Fredenck Saecker should be cons:dered by a:
.+ designated hearing examiner, who will then submlt to the Board a proposed Fmdmg of
s _5;=.Fact and Decnslon for thexr approval sl _
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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do

enact as follows:

INS

(END)
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: Jexpenditure of $10,842 from the general fund in payment

@claim against the state made by Terri Nielson d/b/a Tech Trak Consulting.

>

g li/; f e stule of Wistons apresented in seniditeand assembl. di
acl/as follotis:

r SECTION 1. Claim against the state, There is directed to be expended from the

appropriation under section 20.505 (4) (d) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of
2001, $10,842 in payment of a claim against the state made by "I‘erri Nielson d/b/a
Tech Trak Consulting, Reedsburg, Wisconsin, to compensate the claimant for lost
income from a contract with the department of administration for the period from

\1\8@ July 1, 1999,to June 30, 2000, that was terminated by the department prior to its
J

expiration date. Acceptance of this payment releases this state and its officey S

employeesl\and agents from any further liability resulting from damages incurred by

2 :
the claimant as a result of termination of this contract. /

N—

(END)

INS
X
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This bill directs expenditure 10,842 from the genera
claim made by Terri Nielson d/b/a{jTech Trak Consulting agginst the department of
administration (DOA). The claimant entered into a contrdct with DOA to provide
technical writing services at an hourly rate for the periog/from July 1, 1999 to June
30, 2000Qufor a total of $78,000. The claimant contends that she did not request to be
rehevedJ of her projects under the contract. Nevergheless, DOA terminated the
contract on May 31, 2000. The claimant claimed $10,042, representing her estimated
income lost as a result of the early termination. DOA contends that the contract was
open—ended and that the total amount was estimated based upon potential hours
worked at the hourly rate provided in the contract. DOA further alleges that the
claimant did not perform the work to which she was assigned. On sDecember 21,
2001, the claims board recommended denial of this claim (see Senate Journal,

493).

_ For further information see the state fiscal estimate, which will be printed as
an appendix to this bill.

INS A




